
 

 

June 6, 2023 

 

Carl Young 

Huerfano County Administrator 

401 Main Street, Suite 302 

Walsenburg, CO 81089 

 

 

Re: Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) 

Design Services 

Spanish Peaks Airport 

Airfield Lighting and Signage 

  

I have attached for your review our fee proposal for the above referenced project at the 

Spanish Peaks Airport. 

 
This estimate is based upon the scope of services that you provided in your email on 6/6/23. 

Specifically, to conduct IFE’s for work associated with Design services for the upcoming 

Airfield Lighting and Signage project. 

 
For this effort we are proposing a lump sum fee of $2,930. A cost breakdown is included on 

the following page.  

 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 720.563.9186 or by email at 

thorn@cmtengr.com 

 
Sincerely, 

  Crawford, Murphy, and Tilly, Inc 
 
 
 

Tyler Horn, PE 

Aviation Project Manager 
   

  

mailto:thorn@cmtengr.com


                        CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, INC. Prep By TGH

CONTRACT ATTACHMENT - EXHIBIT A - 2023 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COST ESTIMATE DATE 06/06/23

  CLIENT

  PROJECT NAME Approved by AJB

CMT JOB NO. DATE 06/06/23

SPANISH PEAKS AIRPORT

N/A

IFE - AIRPORT LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE

T
A

S
K

 N
O

.

TASKS  \   CLASSIFICATIONS 
P
rincipal

P
roj E

ng II    P
roj A

rch II

P
roj M

gr II    P
roj E

nvr S
cien II

P
roj E

ng I    P
roj Arch I

P
roj M

gr I    P
roj E

nvr 

S
cientist I         P

roj S
tructual 

E
ng I

Sr. Structural Eng II     

Sr. Architect II

  Sr. Technician II

Aerial M
apping 

Specialist 

Sr. Eng I     Sr. Arch I

Sr. Structural Eng I

Land Surveyor

Technical M
anager II

Envr Scientist III

Sr. Technician I

Sr. Planner I

G
IS Specialist

Eng I    Arch I   Struc Eng I

Envr Scientist II

Technician II

Planner I   Tech M
gr I

Envr Scientist I  Tech I

Proj Adm
in Assist

M
A
N
  H

O
U
R
S   &

   

LA
B
O
R
 SU

M
M

A
R
Y

CURRENT YEAR 2023 HOURLY RATES $275 $265 $230 $215 $190 $185 $185 $170 $165 $165 $140 $120 TOTAL

1 Prepare Manhour Estimate Based on Scope 4 8 12

2 Review Estimate 2 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

TOTAL MAN HOURS 2 4 8 14

SUBTOTAL -  BASE LABOR EFFORT $530 $920 $1,480 $2,930

TOTAL             DIRECT EXPENSE & REIMBURSABLES

TASKS (CONTINUED) LABOR TRAVEL MEALS & PRINTING EQUIP- MISC SURVEY SUBS SUBS OTHER OTHER TOTAL TOTAL

EFFORT MILEAGE LODGING MENT MTL ADMIN EXP EXP EXPENSE FEE

1 Prepare Manhour Estimate Based on Scope $2,400 $2,400

2 Review Estimate $530 $530

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

TOTALS $2,930 $2,930

TIME PERIOD OF PROJECT 2023 2024 2025 2026 TOTAL EST % OF OT  HRS INCLUDED  ABOVE MULTI-YEAR + OT

PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY YEAR 100% 100% AVERAGE OVERTIME RATE PREMIUM 15%        MLTPLR & AMT

WEIGHTING FACTOR FOR 5% ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT 1.0000 1.0000 OT ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.0000

ESTIMATED CONTINGENCY

ROUNDING

TOTAL FEE MATH CROSS CHECK IS OK $2,930

2022 Hourly Eng Fee Est Cost Spreadsheet.xlsx  TAB: ESTIMATE OF ENGINEERING FEE 1  OF  1 6/27/2023   5:29 PM


