

June 6, 2023

Carl Young Huerfano County Administrator 401 Main Street, Suite 302 Walsenburg, CO 81089

Re: Independent Fee Estimate (IFE)

Design Services

Spanish Peaks Airport

Airfield Lighting and Signage

I have attached for your review our fee proposal for the above referenced project at the Spanish Peaks Airport.

This estimate is based upon the scope of services that you provided in your email on 6/6/23. Specifically, to conduct IFE's for work associated with Design services for the upcoming Airfield Lighting and Signage project.

For this effort we are proposing a lump sum fee of **\$2,930**. A cost breakdown is included on the following page.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 720.563.9186 or by email at thorn@cmtengr.com

Sincerely,

Crawford, Murphy, and Tilly, Inc

Tyler Horn, PE

Aviation Project Manager

CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, INC.

CONTRACT ATTACHMENT - EXHIBIT A - 2023 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COST ESTIMATE

CLIENT SPANISH PEAKS AIRPORT
PROJECT NAME IFE - AIRPORT LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE
CMT JOB NO. N/A

Prep By	TGH
DATE	06/06/23

Approved by AJB

DATE 06/06/23

TASK NO.	TASKS \ CLASSIFICATIONS	Property Science Projection		St. Structure A Chitecture A Cop Row, Cop, J.	St. Pechnician	Special Medialist Poly	St. Structural Johns Son	St. Arch, Scientist III	St. Technicial	4	St. Planner,	Chur Danner, Scientist, Assis	A BOA SUMM	
	CURRENT YEAR 2023 HOURLY RATES	\$275	\$265	\$230	\$215	\$190	\$185	\$185	\$170	\$165	\$165	\$140	\$120	TOTAL
	Prepare Manhour Estimate Based on Scope			4				8						12
	Review Estimate		2											2
3														
5														
6														
7														
8														
9														
10														
11														
12														
13														
14 15														
15	TOTAL MAN HOURS		2	1				8						14
	SUBTOTAL - BASE LABOR EFFORT		\$530	\$920				\$1,480						\$2,930
			,	40 -0										+= ,===
	TA 01/0 (00NTINILIED)	TOTAL	TD 4) /FI	LAFALOS		EXPENSE & F		1	OUDO	l ouro	OTUED	OTHER	TOTAL	TOTAL
	TASKS (CONTINUED)	LABOR	TRAVEL	MEALS &	PRINTING	EQUIP-	MISC		SUBS	SUBS	OTHER		Ι Ι()ΙΔΙ	Ι()ΙΔΙ
		FFFORT					IVIIOC	SURVEY				OTHER	TOTAL	TOTAL
1	Propare Manhour Estimate Resed on Scane	EFFORT	MILEAGE			MENT	WIIOO	MTL	0020	ADMIN	EXP	EXP	EXPENSE	FEE
	Prepare Manhour Estimate Based on Scope Review Estimate	\$2,400	MILEAGE				IVIIOC		0020	ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2	Prepare Manhour Estimate Based on Scope Review Estimate		MILEAGE				WIGO			ADMIN				FEE
3		\$2,400	MILEAGE				WIGO			ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4		\$2,400	MILEAGE				WIIGO			ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
3		\$2,400	MILEAGE				WIIGO			ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7		\$2,400	MILEAGE				WIIGO			ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8		\$2,400	MILEAGE				WIIGO			ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13		\$2,400	MILEAGE							ADMIN				FEE \$2,400
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	Review Estimate	\$2,400 \$530	MILEAGE		2026									\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	Review Estimate TOTALS	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930		LODGING	2026	MENT	EST % O	MTL	NCLUDED A	BOVE			EXPENSE	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 + OT
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	TOTALS TIME PERIOD OF PROJECT	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 2023		LODGING	2026	TOTAL	EST % O AVERAG	MTL FOT HRS IN	ICLUDED A	BOVE		EXP	MULTI-YEAR	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 + OT
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	TOTALS TIME PERIOD OF PROJECT PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY YEAR WEIGHTING FACTOR FOR 5% ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT ESTIMATED CONTINGENCY	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 2023 100%		LODGING	2026	TOTAL 100%	EST % O AVERAG	F OT HRS IN	ICLUDED A	BOVE		EXP	MULTI-YEAR MLTPLR &	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 + OT
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	TOTALS TIME PERIOD OF PROJECT PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY YEAR WEIGHTING FACTOR FOR 5% ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT ESTIMATED CONTINGENCY ROUNDING	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 2023 100% 1.0000		LODGING 2025	2026	TOTAL 100%	EST % O AVERAG	F OT HRS IN	ICLUDED A	BOVE		EXP	MULTI-YEAR MLTPLR &	\$2,400 \$530 \$530 \$2,930 + OT